1/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) with IGST @ 12%, 

whereas the goods imported by them are covered under S. No. 453 of Schedule III of 

Notification No. 1/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017, with IGST @ 18%, and 

thereby short paid Customs duty (IGST) of Rs. 42,75,920/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakh 

Seventy Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Only), as mentioned in Annexure – A 

to the Show Cause Notice. The Customs duty (IGST) thus short levied and short paid 

by M/s. Havmor appeared recoverable from them under sub-section (4) of Section 28 

of the Customs Act, 1962, along with appropriate interest at applicable rate under

[...]

as mentioned in Annexure-A did not correspond with S. No. 101 of Schedule – II of 

Notification No. 1/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 28.06.2017, as amended, 

mentioned in the said Bills of Entries filed by M/s. Havmor, the said goods totally 

valued at Rs. 6,42,03,010/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty Two Lakh Three Thousand 

Ten Only), as mentioned in Annexure – A to the Show Cause Notice, appeared liable 

for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

10.1 Section 111(m) is as under:- 

“The following goods brought from a place outside shall be liable to

[...]

III of Notification No. 1/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) dated 

28.06.2017, with IGST @ 18% and not under S. No. 101 /92A of 

Schedule –II of Notification No. 1/2017-Integrated Tax (Rate) 

dated 28.06.2017, with IGST @ 12%; 

(ii) The imported goods valued at Rs. 6,42,03,010/- (Rupees Six 

Crores Forty-Two Lakh Three Thousand Ten Only), as detailed in 

Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice, should not be held liable 

for confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs Act, 1962, 

and as the said goods had already been cleared, Redemption Fine 

in lieu of confiscation should not be imposed under Section 125 

of the Customs Act, 1962. 

(iii) The Customs duty (IGST) amounting to Rs. 42,75,920/- (Rupees 

Forty-Two Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred 

Twenty Only), short levied and short paid by them, as detailed 

in Annexure-A to the Show Cause Notice, should not be 

demanded and recovered from them under Section 28(4) of the 

Customs Act, 1962; 

(iv) Interest at applicable rate under Section 28AA of the Customs

[...]

6,42,03,010/- (Rupees Six Crores Forty-Two Lakh Three 

Thousand Ten Only) imported by M/s. Havmor Ice Cream Private 

Limited, liable to confiscation under Section 111(m) of the Customs 

Act, 1962. However, I give them the option to redeem the goods on 

payment of Fine of Rs, 75,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy Five Lakhs 

Only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962; 

f) I impose a penalty of Rs. 42,75,920/- (Rupees Forty-Two Lakh 

Seventy-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Only) plus penalty 

equal to the applicable interest under Section 28AA of the 

Customs Act, 1962 payable on the Duty demanded on M/s. Havmor 

Ice Cream Private Limited and confirmed at (c) above under Section 

114A of the Customs Act, 1962. However, in view of the first and